IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED S	STATES,)	Amicus Curie Brief In Support of
)	Appellant
P	Appellee,)	
)	
J	<i>7</i> •)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20130309
)	
Specialist (E-4))	USCA Dkt. No. 15-0476/AR
ERIC L. RAPERT)	
United States Army,)	
)	
P	Appellant.)	

STEPHEN L. BRAGA
(Supervising Attorney;
Pro Hac Vice Pending)
HARDEV CHHOKAR
DANA WALLACE
(Amicus Curiae and
Third-Year Law Students)
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
Appellate Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road, SL-251
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3825
stevebraga@virginia.edu

INDEX OF BRIEF

FABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
ISSUE PRESENTED
STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. RAPERT'S CONVICTION FOR COMMUNICATING A THREAT UNDER ARTICLE
134, UCMJ, AND ITS SPECIFICATION IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT IN
LIGHT OF THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN ELONIS V. UNITED
STATES
1. The Law 3
a. Military Law Holds That Actual Intent Is Irrelevant For
Establishing Intent For Threatening Communications 4
b. Elonis Holds That Actual Intent Is Required For
Establishing Intent For Threatening Communications
2. In Light of Elonis, A Finding of Actual Intent Under a Subjective Intent Standard Is The Appropriate Requirement for Intent Under Article 134
a. Elonis Advances The Most Important Purpose Of Military
Law: To Promote Justice {
b. This Court Has Been Receptive to Supreme Court Doctrinal Developments In Criminal Law
3. Under Elonis, Rapert Is Not Guilty Of Communicating a Threat Under Article 134
BECAUSE IT CRIMINALIZES CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH 13
CONCLUSION 18
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 24(d)
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal., 535 U.S. 234, 246, 122 S. Ct. 1389, 1399, 152 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2002)
Elonis v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) passim
Goldman v. Weinberger, 475 U.S. 503, 507, 106 S. Ct. 1310, 1313, 89 L. Ed. 2d 478 (1986)
Morissette v. United States, 72 S. Ct. 240, 250, (1952) 7
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964) 3
Parker v. Levy, 94 S. Ct. 2547, (1974)
Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd., 502 U.S. 105, 127, 112 S.Ct. 501, 116 L.Ed.2d 476 (1991) 10
State v. Tellez, 141 Wash. App. 479, 482, 170 P.3d 75, 77 (2007)
United States v. Noriega, 20 C.M.R. 893 (A.F.B.R. 1955) v
United States v. Davis, 19 C.M.R. 160 (CMA 1995) v
United States v. Gilluly, 32 C.M.R. 458 (C.M.A. 1963)
United States v. Humphrys, 22 C.M.R. 96 (C.M.A. 1956) 3
United States v. Ogren, 54 M.J. 481 (C.A.A.F. 2001) 5
United States v. Shropshire, 43 C.M.R. 214 (C.M.A. 1971) 4
United States v. Tempia 37 C.M.R. 249 (C.M.A. 1967) 8
United States v. Wilson, 33 M.J. 797, 799 (A.C.M.R. 1991 11
Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705, 706, 89 S. Ct. 1399, 1401, 22 L. Ed. 2d 664 (1969)
STATUTES:
18 U.S.C. § 875(c)

Article 134, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 934 passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES:
David A. Schlueter, The Military Justice Conundrum: Justice Or Discipline?, Vol. 215, Mil. L. Rev., (Spring 2015) 6
Kenneth Mann, Punitive Civil Sanctions: The Middleground Between Criminal and Civil Law, 101 YALE L.J. 1795, (1992) 6
Leslie Y Garfield, A More Principled Approach to Criminalizing Negligence: A Prescription for the Legislature, 65 TENN. L. REV. 875, (1998)
Manual for Courts-Martial, United States (2012 ed.), Part IV, ¶ 68
Myron L. Birnbaum, The Effect of Recent Court Decisions on Military Law, 36 FORDHAM L. REV. 153, (1967)
